Males   24.0   24.0

   Females   25.8   25.8

As at the annual measurement date of August 31, 2022, the weighted-average duration of the defined
benefit obligation was 16 years (August 31, 2021 – 18.1 years).

(f) Sensitivity analysis

In the sensitivity analysis shown below, the defined benefit obligation is determined using the same method
used to calculate the defined benefit obligation recognized in the statement of financial position. The
assumptions used are the weighted average rates. The method used is consistent between all periods
presented. The sensitivity is calculated by changing one assumption (or set of assumptions, in relation to
the assumptions for salary, indexation and government benefit increases) while holding the others constant.
The actual change in defined benefit obligation will likely be different from that shown in the table, since it
is likely that more than one assumption considered independently will change, and that some assumptions
are correlated.

   Defined benefit

   obligation  Benefit cost

Change in

assumption
+ or -

 Assumption  Assumption  Assumption  Assumption

   increase  decrease  increase  decrease

   Discount rate  0.25%  $ (259)  $ 276  $ (19)  $ 19

Salary, indexation, government

   benefit increases 0.25%  $ 261  $ (246)  $ 19  $ (18)

   Health care trend rate 1%  $ 14  $ (11)  $ 1  $ (1)

   Longevity (in years) for those

   currently aged 65 1 year  $ 186  $ (192)  $ 11  $ (12)

NAV CANADA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the years ended August 31, 2022 and 2021 (millions of Canadian dollars)

48

15.  Employee benefits (continued)

(g) Risks associated with the defined benefit plans

The nature of these benefit obligations exposes the Company to a number of risks, the most significant of
which is funding risk. Funding risk can be expressed as the probability of an unusually high level of required
pension contributions or significant fluctuation in required pension contributions.

Adverse changes in the value of plan assets of the funded plan, long-term return and inflation expectations,